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2008: The Year in Ethics and Bar Discipline

by

Constance V. Vecchione, Bar Counsel

This column takes a second look at significant developments in ethics and bar discipline in

Massachusetts over the last twelve months.

Disciplinary Decisions

The full bench of the Supreme Judicial Court issued seven disciplinary decisions in 2008.

Approximately 170 additional decisions or orders were entered by either the single justices

or the Board of Bar Overseers. Several decisions by the Court and the Board were of

significant interest to the bar, either factually or legally.

Curry and Crossen

Of the full-bench decisions, the two that perhaps generated the most interest were the

companion cases of Matter of Kevin P. Curry, 450 Mass. 503 (2008) and Matter of Gary C.

Crossen, 450 Mass. 533 (2008). Curry held that disbarment was the appropriate sanction for

an attorney who, without any factual basis, persuaded dissatisfied litigants that a trial court

judge had “fixed” their case and developed and participated in an elaborate subterfuge to

obtain statements by the judge's law clerk intended to be used to discredit that judge in the

ongoing high-stakes civil case. In Crossen, the Court held that disbarment was also warranted

for another attorney’s participation in the same scheme by actions including taping of a sham

interview of the judge’s law clerk; attempting to threaten the law clerk into making

statements to discredit the judge; and falsely denying involvement in, or awareness of,

surveillance of the law clerk that the attorney had participated in arranging.

These cases are particularly noteworthy for their rejection of the attorneys’ arguments that

the deception of the law clerk was a permissible tactic akin to those used by government

investigators or discrimination testers. The SJC in both cases also reaffirmed that expert

testimony is not required in bar disciplinary proceedings to establish a rule violation or a

standard of care.
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SUFFOLK, ss. 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT 
FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY 
NO: BD-2011-110 

In Re: STANLEY E. GREENIDGE 

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION 

This matter came before me on an information and record of 

proceedings, together with a vote of the Board of Bar Overseers 

(board) recommending that the respondent be suspended from the 

practice of law for one year, with three months suspended and 

imposition of the remainder of the suspension 'stayed for two 

years. ·see S.J.C .. Rule 4:01, §8(6). The information was filed 

on remand from this court so that evidentiary hearings could be 

conducted on the question of mitigation arid the appropriate 

sanction to be imposed in light of the respondent 1 s then newly-

diagnosed mental illness, which had gone unrecognized and 

untreated at the time of the misconduct. The conduct found by 

the board was deemed admitted during an earlier hearing at which 

the respondent was defa:ulted when he failed to appear. Since the 

respondent obtained counsel and began participating in the 

disciplinary proceedings, he has not disputed any of the board 1 s 



findings as to his misconduct. Therefore, the sole issue before 

me is the sanction to be imposed. 

1. Factual background. I summarize the hearing committee's 

findings and conclusions as adopted by the board. The respondent 

was admitted to the ba:r;- of the Commonwealth on July 19, 1.995, 

after more than twenty.years of practice in other jurisdictions. 

The respondent graduated from the Univ_ersity of Michigan School 

of Law in 1972. He worked for the Department of Justice's 

organized crime unit strike force in Baltimore, Maryland, 

Washington, D.C., and Brooklyn, New York, and ultimately in 

Boston. After leaving the Department of Justice, he worked for a 

large Boston law firm for approximately four and one-half years, 

then spent two years at the Federal defenders' office before 

beginning his own practice in the mid-1990s. 

The present disciplinary proceedihgs arise from the 

respondent's representation of a 'client who alleged that, while 

an inmate at the Suffolk County house of correction, she had.been 

sexually assaulted by 6~e of the guards. The client retained the 

respondent's.services in August, 2002, afteran acquaintance of 

the respondent asked that he meet with the client. Prior to 

retaining the respondent, the client had filed a civil claim in 

the United States District Court pertaining to the alleged 

assault, but her previous counsel had withdrawn from the case. 
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In January, 2003, the respondent received notice of the 

defendants' motions ·for summary judgment/ but took no. action on 

them, and the motions consequently were allowed in February, 

2003; the respondent did not inform the client of the dismissal 

of her ca~~' but file~ a motion for reconsideration, seeki~g an 

extension of time in which to file an opposition to the summary 

judgment motions.· Two months later, in April, 2003, the motion 

for reconsideration was allowed, notw~thstanding that the 

respondent had not filed an opposition, but the respondent did 

not make any subsequent filings, and the defendants' motion for 

entry of judgment was allowed in January, 2004. 

In March of 2004, the respondent had the client.and her 

mother come to his office, where the client signed a verified 

complaint against the same defendants; the respondent did not 

inform the client that her Federal claim had been dismissed, or 

of the reason for the new complaint. The respondent filed the 

complaint in the United States. District Court, but failed to 

serve the defendants, and the complaint was dismissed in'October, 

2004. The client and her mother made numerous attempts to 

contact the respondent bet0een March and June 2004, seeking 

information about the status of the client's case, but the 

respondent did not return their calls. In November, 2004, the 

client learned of the dismissal when she went to the Federal 
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courthouse to check dn the sta~us of her case. At that point, 

the client hired new counsel who filed an action agairist the 

·,. 
r~~pondent in the Superior Court, for malpractice and violati6ns 

of G; L. c. 93A. The respondE;;nt did not answer this complaint, 

and a default judgment entered against him. The· client obtained 

an execution ·of judgment in the amount of $1,0S4,766.12, ·where 

actual damages were assessed at $500,000.00 and then doubled 

pursu~nt to G. L. c. 93A.-

In May, 2006, the client filed a supplementary process 

action against the respondent. At a hearing in Octob~r, 2006 on 

the respondent's ability to· pay any portion of the judgmenti the 

respondent testified that he had filed tax returns for the years 

2004 and 2005 when he had not done so. He was ordered to produce 

copies of those tax returns to the client's new counsel; he 

created and produced a Federal tax return for 2005 which stated 

that he was single and had an.income of $20,000, whereas in 

actuality he ·was married and had an income of approximately 

$38,000. In November, 2006, the respondent was ordered to pay 

$500 per week to the client; from that time·until April, 2011 1 

. when the co1...rrt dete:(~ined that he· had no ability to pay, the 

respondent made only two payments, totaling $5,000. He failed to 

app~a~ at seven different hearings concerning his ability to pay, 

and a capias was issued against him on each occasion; he was 
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~rrested on a ~apias on five occasions, and held in jail on 

several occasions until he appeared in court, where.he was 

released on personal recognizance. . The two payments made were·. 

$500, paid by the respondent 1 s wife on one -occasion when the 

respondent had been arrested and was being held . in contempt until. 

ne paid. that a~?unt, and on.·. another occasion ·by. a friend who paid 

$4,500 to obtain the respondent 1 s release from incarceration 

under a court order that the respondent be held until he paid 

that amount . In November, 2009, the court 'issued a determination 

. that the respondent had no ability to m·ake payments, The 

respondent was again arrested in September, 2010, for failure to 

appear at a payment review hearing, and the court confirmed that 

the respondent· had no a.bili ty to pay. 

2. Disciplinary ~roc~edings. Based on the above conduct, 

bar counsel filed a petition for discipline o~ September 9, 2011. 

The p~tition alleged violations of Mass. R. Prof. 6. 1.1 

(competence)', 1.2(a) (lawyer should seek to· achieve lawful 

objective of client through permissible means), and 1.3 

(diligence) for the res~onde~i 1 s failure to oppose the 

defendant 1 s motion for summary j'udgment, to take any further 

action after the allowance of his motion to reconsider, and to. 

serve notice of the second complaint upon the defendants. The 

petition also alleged violations of Mass. R. Prof. C. 1.4(a) 
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(lawyer should keep cl'ient reasonably informed about status of 

matter) and (b) (lawyer should explain matter to extent necessary 

to enable client to make informed ~ecisions) for failure to keep 

his client reasonably informed of the status of her case ahd to 

Cof\1ply with requests for information; Mass .. R. Prof. C. 3.4(c) 

(knowing disobedience of rules of tribunal)., Mass. R. Prof. 

8.4(d) (conduct prejudicial to administration of justice), and 

8. 4 (h) (conduct t-hat reflects adverseiy on attorney's fitness to 

practice law) for failing to appear at the payment review 

hearings in violation of court orders; and Mass. R. Prof. 

c. 3. 1 (a) ( 1) (false statements of material fact or law. to 

tribunal), 3.4 (b) (falsifying evidence), 8.4 (c) (conduct 

involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation), and 

8.4(d) and (h) for submitting a fabricated tax return to the 

client's counsel. 

The petition sought the respondent's suspension from the 

practice. of law for a minimum of three years. Because the 

respondent failed to file an answer to bar counsel's petition, 

the allegations against him were deemed admitted. See S.J.C. 

Rule 4:01, §7(3). Afte~ a~eeting on October 17, 1011, the 

board recommended that, upon the respondent's default, he be 

su~pended from the pr~ctice of law for a period of ·three years, 

and bar counsel· subsequently filed an information to. that effect 
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with the single jus~ice. 

In December, 2011, the respondent's newly-obtained counsel 

filed a notice of appearance and sought a continuance of the 

proceedings; bar counsel assented to the continuance. ln April, 

201?, the respondent filed an opposition to the informatio~, with 

supporting documentation indicating that he had been examined by 

a forensic psychologist, had been diagnosed as having a serious 

but treatable psychiatric disorder, arid had begun treatment with 

a clinician. A hearing was held before me on April 10, 2012, and 

the parties thereafter filed supplemental memoranda and 

supporting documentation. In May, 2012, the matter was remanded 

to the board to conduct evidentiary hearings, make findings,· and 

issue a recommendation on the'appropriate sanction to be imposed 

on the respondent·for his misconduct in light of the respondent's 

then newly-diagnosed mental illness. See Matter of Johnson, 20 

Mass. Att'y D{sc. R. 272 (2004); Bar coun~el's motion for a 

temporary suspension was denied, contingent upon the respondent's 

continuing treatment with a licensed psychotherapist, compliance 

with that therapist's recommendations, and filing of monthly 

affidavits of compliance; 

The hearing c9mmittee conducted an evidentiary hearing on 

September 7, 2012, ~t which·Dr. Robert J. Mendoza; the forensic 

psychologist who had examined the respondent, Phil Salhaney, a 
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licensed independent social worker and the respondent's treating 

therapi~t, and the respondent testified, and both the respondent 

and bar counsel introduced a number of exhibits. The· hearing ·. 

committee credited both experts' diagnosis of the respondent as 

suffering from a major depressive disorder, recurrent, without 

psychotic features, a condition he most likely had suffered from 

since at least 1994, and also credited their testimony that the 

respondent suffers from "learned helpl·essness." A person 

suffering from "learned helplessness," a condition which is 

associated with major depreBsion, believes that nothing he or she 

does will matter or affect the outcome of any situation. The· 

individual is able to understand and identify problems in his or 

her life, but "has developed a pattern of thinking where he no 

longer believes that he has any control in his life. He has 

begun to behave in a helpless manner. As a result, he dismisses 

opportunities for change." The hearing committee also credited 

Mendoza's testimony that the respondent "felt that the worst 

thing that would happen, would.happen to him, and he felt 

like . maybe he deserved it," and that riguilt" was a classic 

symptom of "learned helplessness." In addition, the hearing 

committee credited Salhaney' s diag·nosis of the respondent as 

suffering from symptoms of trauma due to a very difficult 

childhood and a number of significant events later in his life, 
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and. from dysthymia, a mood disorder also associated with 

depression and characterized by symptoms .of low self-esteem, 

hopelessness, .poor concentration, poor appetite, insomnia, .and·. 

difficulty making decisions. 

The hearing committee found, relying on both E:\xperts 1 

conclusions, that the respondent 1 s depressic:m and 11 learned 

helplessness 11 11 contributed significantly 11 to his 11 mishandling 11 of 

the client 1 s 11 case, his conduct in not defending her civil suit 

for malpractice, his failure to appear at the supplementary 

process hearings, and his failure to respond to bar counsel and 

the disciplinary process. 11 The hearing committee also found that 

the connection between the misiepreientations about the 

reSpOndent IS taX returnS and hiS mental COnCii tion WaS· II leSS 

clear I II but credited Mendoza Is testimony that II learned 

helplessness causes people not. necessarily to care what they 

say. II In other words; as Salhaney testified,· while it does not 

cause lying, 11 learned helplessness 11 does cause denial; a.person 

with depression will, rather than confront the facts of a 

sib:<ation, close his eyes and hope the problem disappears. The 

hearing committee credited the experts 1 testimony that the 

resp6ndent 1 ~ re~ction was to 11 say or do what was easiest to try 

to make the immediate problem [the instruction of the court that 

he produce tax returns]' go away, 11 and determined that the 
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"respondent 1 s false statement that he had.filed·taxes in 2004 and 

20os·was hot designed to avoid payment in supplementary process, 

but to avoid ni.ore problems by acknowledging such failure. 11 The 

committee found" that the respondent 1 S false.testimony that he had 

filed tax returns f6r 2004 ~nd 2005, and the fabrication o~ the 

false 2005 return, 11 was not deceptive because it was not designed. 

to mislead and avoid payment. 11 

Based on testimony by both experts that the respondent had 

never be£ore been examined by or consulted with a 

psychotherapist, that he had been diligent in his treatment with 

Salhaney, that treatment improved his ability to practice law and 

decreased the likelihood of futu~e misconduct, and that if he 

continues in treatment it is unlikely he will have another major 

depressive episode or that his misconduct will recur, as well as 

the respondent 1 s testimony that he planned to.continue in 

treatment with Salhaney, the hearing committee recommended that· 

the respondent be suspended from the practice of law for one 

year, with imposition of the·suspension sta.yed for two years, on 

conditions. The hearing committee also credited both experts 1 

. . . 

testimony that the respondent 1 s criminal defense work and his 

ability to help others who are "ur.derserved.by society" is very 

important to him and to his feeling of self-worth. 'Indeed, both 

experts testified that_the respondent 1 s ability to practice law 
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is critical· to his identity and to his continuing recovery . 

. In deciding upon a sanction to be imposed, as to the 

presumptive sanction for neglect of a client matter, the 

committee relied on Matter of Kane, 13 Mass. Atty Disc. R. 321 

(1997) · (admonition· where lawyer failed to act with reasonable 

diligence or otherwise neglected client matter arid lawyer's 

miscondu~t caused.little or no actual injury to client or others; 

public reprimand where lawyer's misconduct caused serious injury 

o~ potentially serious injury to client or others; suspension 

v~here. misconduct involved repeated failures to act or pattern of 

neglect and conduct caused serious injury or potentially serious 

injury to client or others) : 

'The committee noted that the presumptive sanction for 

misrepresentations to a court is a one year suspension, see 

Matter of McCarthy, 416 Mass. 423, 431-432 · (1993), and for 

misr~pre~entati6ns to a court under oath, twd y~ars. See Matter 

of Shaw, 427 Mass. 764, 764 (1998) ("an attorney who lies under 

oath engages in 'qualitatively different' misconduct from an 

attorney wbo makes false Btatements and presents false 

e~idence';) ~ It observed fur~h~r, however, that a d~parture fr6m 

the presumptive sanction may be warranted based on the nature of 

the mis~epresentation, the harm resulting, and the mitigating 

circumstances. See, e.g., Matter of Guinane, 20 Mass. Att'y 
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Disc. R .. 191 (2004}; Matter of Long, 16 Mass. Att'y Disc. R. 250 

(2000) l Matter.of Cross, 15 Mass. Att'y Disc. R. 157 (1999); 

Matter of Dolan, 10 Mass. Att'y Disc. R. 59 (1994).,. 

The committe~ determined that the respondent's 2004 public 

reprimand for nE:Oglecting· a client. matter in.1996,. where the 

client's.clai~s had little merit, was a fact6r in aggravati6n. 1 

In mitigation, in addition to its findings on the respondent's 

mental condition, the committee found ·.that the defendants' motion 

for summary judgment in the client's case, with supporting 

affidavits, stated that the officer was not on duty at the time 

of the alleged rape, that .other facts in those affidavits called 

the client's credibility into question, and that, "as a result it 

would be speculative to try to determine what harm resulted from 

the respondent's neglect of the case." 2 

The board adopted the hearing committee's findings of fact 

. ' 

and conclusions of law, but rejected its recommended sanction of 

1 The experts ·testified that the negle~t in the earlier 
matter was likely also to have been as a result of the 
respondent's then-undiagnosed mental condition, which apparently 
arose in 1994 when the respondent left the Department of Justice 
and entered private practice, but that they had not interviewed 
the respondent specifically in regard to the earlier disciplinary 
matter. 

2 The information on the proceedings in the client's case 
was not before the board when it made its initial recommendation, 
but was introduced on remand on the question of mitigation. 
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a one-year suspension stayed for two years, .with conditions. The 

board stated that it ~as "mindful 11 both of the gravity of the 

offenses and of the "severity and complexity" of the respondent 1 s 

"treatable mental illness." While it concluded that the sanction 

should be reduced based on the mit~gating evidence, it stated 

further that it was 11 not convinced, however, that the mitigating 

evidence should reduce the sanction to what would likely be, in 

effect, no suspension at all. Some period of actual ·sus~ension 

is in.order, in light of the respondent 1 s repeated failures to 

act, the harm to the client, and the interference with the 

administration of justice." The board recommE:orided that the 

respondent be sanctioned by a one-year suspension, with a three-

month period of that suspension imposed and the remainder stayed 

for a period of two years subject to conditions. 3 Both the 

respondent and bar counsel object to the sanction recommended by 

th~ board, ~ach for differerit reasons. 

3. Appropriate sanction. I "review de novo the question of 

the appropriate level of discipline to be imposed." Matter of 

LiBassi, 449 Mass. 1014, i016)· (2008)·, quoting Matter·of Kennedy, 

3 The stay was conditioned on the responderit 1 s .continued 
mental health treatment, limitations on his practice without co­
counsel to the area of criminal def~nse, and regular attendanc~ 
at a Lawyers Concerned for Lawyers (LCL) support group for the 
first year. 
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428 Mass.- 156, 156 (1998). While the board 1 s recommended 

sanction is entitled to substantial deference, it is .not binding. 

See Matter of Griffith, 440 Mass. 500, 507 (2003); Matter of 

Tobin, 417 Mass. 81, 88, (1994). The aim of the disciplinary 

proces~ 11 is_to pro2ect th~ pu~lic and ~aintain its ~onfi~e~ce in 

the integrity of th.e bar. and the fairness ahd impartiality of our 

legal system. 11 Matter of Pudlo, 460 Mass. 400, 406 (2011), 

quoting Matter of Curry, 450 Mass. 503, 520-521 (2008). 11 The 

appr6priate level of discipline is that which is necessary to 

deter other attorneys and to protect the public. 11 Matter of 

Curry, supra at 530. The sanction imposed, however, also must 

not be 11 markedly disparate 11 from sanctions 'imposed on other 

attorneys'who have committed comparable violations: See Matter 

of Goldberg, 434 Mass. 1022, 1023 (i001), a~d c~s~s cited. 

Nonetheless, I 11 6ust ultimately decide eve~~ case· 1 on its own 

merits such "that every offending attorney . .. receives the 

disposition most appropriate in the circumstances. 111 Matter of 

Lupo, 447 Mass·. 345, 356 (2006), quoting Matter of the Discipline 

of an Attorney, 392. MasS.-827_, 837 (1984). ·HOur rule is not 

mandatory. If. a disability caused a lawyer.1 s ·conduct I the . 

discipline should be moderated, and, if that disability can be 

treated, special terms and considerations may be appropriate. 11 

Matter of Schoepfer, 426 Mass. 183, 188 (1997). 
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The case at bar pres~nts atypical fact$.' and neither party 

has directed me to closely analogous precedent. As a starting 

point, the parties do pot dispute that the presumptive sanction 

for lying under oath to a tribunal _is a two~year.suspensi?n from 

the practice of law. See Matter of Balliro~.. 453 Mass. 75, ·87-89 

(2009) i Matter of Shaw, 427 Mass. 764, 764 (i998). The crux of 

the question is the factors that properly should be applied in 

mitigation and in aggravation, and the. respective weights of 

those factors. For the reasons below, I conclude that the 

board's recommended sanction, with minor modifications, is 

appropr.ia te ~ 

Bar counsel's objections .. to the board 1 s recommendation 

appear to rest largely on his apparent disagreement with the 

hearing committee's findings of credibility and weighing of the 

evidence, and the·weight to be given to certain factors in 

mitigation and-in aggravation. Bar counsel contends that the 

hearing committee erred in concluding that .the respondent's 

misrepresentations about the tax ret·urns were "not designed to 

mislead and avoid payment" but to avoid the greater problem of 

having failed to file Federal tax returnsi improperly declined to 

consider the respondent's initial failure to participate in the 

disciplinary process as a factor in aggrav~tioni and erred in 

considering the respondent's mental illness in mitigation, as the 
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respondent is only in the beginning stages of treatment. Bar 

counsel appears to challenge any view of a respondent's mental 

illness as ·an appropriate factor in mitigation unless the .. 

respondent can show, essentially, that the course of treatment is 

at an end and the treatment has been successful. Bar counsel 

argues, as he did bef9r~ the.board, that a one-year suspension, 

stayed, is too lenient, and that the sanction should be increased 

to a suspension for at least one year·. and one day, with no stay 

of the period of suspension. Bar counsel maintains that a stayed 

susp~nsion is markedly disparate from discipline imposed in other 

similar cases ahd not in the public interest. 

The respondent, on the other hand, argues that the bo~rd's 

decision requiring a three.-month period of immediate suspension 

from the practice of law, with the·remainder of the two-year 

suspension stayed for·two years, is unduly harsh, will serve no 

protective purpose for the public but will be harmful ·to his 

recovery, and is "markedly. disparate" from the sanctions imposed 

in other cases involving a psychiatric condition. He asks me to 

adOpt. the C.Ommi ttee IS Original recommended Sanction Of a One ..:year 

suspension· stayed for two years. 

Having considered these widely disparate views, I conclude 

that neither would be appropriate, and that the board's 

recommendation, with minor modifications, should be imposed. The 
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board's recommendation thoughtfuliy balances the sometimes 

divergent interests involved in atte~pting to achieve all of the 

above-stated goals of attorneydiscipline. It recognizes the 

gravity of making ~~lse statements, under oath, before a 

tribunal, thus.impeding the administration of justice, and of 

negiecti~g a clie~t's m~tter io~~ucih an ext~~t that the case is 

dismissed and the client loses any possibility of recovery in 

that venue. It recognizes also the severity and complexity of 

the respondent's treatable mental illness, from which the 

misconduct arose, as a substantial factor in mitigation. And it 

protects the interests and safety of the public by imposi'ng a 

lengt,hy period of treatment and monitoring 1 , whiie at the same 

time ailowing the respondent to serve a disadvantaged and under­

represented group of criminal defendants. 

In.short, the board's recommendation would serve to foster 

public confidence ·in the integrity of the legal system and 

protect the public from harmful misconduct.· It imposes sanctions 

for clear misconduct, but moderates the severity of the 

discipline where that misconduct arose from a non-volitional 

disa:.biiity rather than from a lack of attention, neglect! self­

interest, or a malicious intent. Moreover, the board's 

recommendation is not "markedly disparate" from sanctions imposed 

on attorneys who have committed comparable violations of the 
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di~ciplinary rule~ in similar circumstances~ in so far as any 

such similar circumstances can be identified. See Matter of 

Goldberg, supra, and cases cited. 

The imposition of a period of immediate suspension serves to 

protect ~he public perception of the int~grity of the courts and 

the bar, even though· imposition of a sanction where the 

misconduct arises from a disability is unlikely to have a 

deterrent effect on other lawyers. The relatively short period 

of immediate suspension incorporates the board's determination 

that the misconduct occurred as a result of the respondent's 

mental illness, and .is unlikely to recur with treatment; thus the 

cause of the misconduct is a substantial factor in mitigation. 

See Matter of Balliro, 453 Mass.· 75, 87-89 (2009) (evidence in 

mitigation reduced presumptive suspension of two years to six 

months for testifyi~g falsely under oath in a-ctirninal trial); 

Matter of MacDonald, 2j M~ss. Att'y Disc. R: 411, 417 (2007) 

(court "weigh [s] heavily" .mitigating. circumstances, including 

depression; in determining sanction for, inter alia, 

misrepresentation under oath) . 

· In reaching my determination of the appropriate sanction, I 

start from the presumptive two-year suspension, then turn to 

consideration of the factors i~ mitigation and in aggravation, 

upon·which the board relied, that are challenged by bar counsel. 
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Bar counsel appears to challenge, in general, the conclusion that 

the respondent's mental illness should be considered in 

mitigation. In this regard, and relying on two appellate cases 

in disciplinary proceedings in other State~, bar counsel contends 

that where a psychological condition has ''caused or contributed 

to misconduct," a respondent must demonstrate "a meaningful and 

. sustained period of successful rehabilitation" before that 

condition can be consideration in mitigatioh. See Matter of 

Hull, 767 A. _2d; 197, 201 (Del. 2001). Our cases have not 

adopted this requirement, which might well hamper, if not 

preclude, consideration of' a mental illness or disability in many 

cases. Instead, we have consistently considered evidence of a 

disability as mitigating. See Matter of Schoepfer;' 426 Mass. 

183, 188 (1997) ("If a disability caused a laviyer's conduct, the 

discipline should be moderated, and, if that disability can be 

treated, special ·terms and considerations may be appropriate"). 

See, e.g., Matter of Jbhnson, 20 Mass. ~tt'y Disc. R. 272 (2004); 

Matter of Guidry, 15 Mass. Att 'Y Disc. R. 255 (1999) .. 

The board observed that the committee was "justified·in 

.. 
concluding that learned helplessness and major depression 

contributsd to and illumiriate the r~spondent's condition."· ·In 

the totality of the circumstances here, the committee's findings, 

adopted by the boa·rd, and the record upon which those findings 
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rely, demonstrate 11 compelling evidence· of special mitigation. 11 

See Matter of Johnson, supra .("substantial financial 

difficulties, heavy drinking, depression, and emotional turmoil 

as a resu~t of 11 respondent 1 s brother 1 s death mitigated 

presumptive indefinite. suspension tq thirty-month suspension); 

Matter of Guidry, .supra ( 11 extreme financial and emotional 

distress resulting from grave and acute family problems" in two 

years preceding misconduct support mitigation of indefinite 

suspension to thirty-month suspension) . 

Bar counsel challenges also, as he did before the board, the 

hearing committee 1 s conclusion that the respondent 1 s 

misrepresentations about his tax returns, and the false 2005 tax 

returns, were not made in an effort to avoid paying his c'lient 

the judgment ,due. The committee found, based on Mendoza 1 s 

testimony, that the respondent 1 S misrepresentations were not 

designed to avoid payment, ·but, rather, to avoid the even greater 

problems he would confront by an admission to a failure to file 

and pay taxes. The board agreed, noting in addition that the 

respondent 1 s f~lse statement about having filed the 2004 and 2005 

tax returns, "does not directly address or ·evenimplicate 

respondent 1 s ability to pay a judgment." The board observed that 

the committee 1 s findings concerning the false statements went to 

the issue of mitigation, whereas bar counsel challenged in 
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I , 

essence the severity of the sanction. The committee and the 
. ' ' . . . . 

board were entitled to credit the respondent 1 s experts. See 

Matter of Curry, 450 Mass. 503, 519 (2008), quoting Matter of 

Barrett, 447 Mass. 453, 460 (2006), .an<J. cases cited (arguments 

based on credibility determinations generally outside scope.of 

courtis reviewi hearing committee is 11 sole judge of the 

~redibility of testimony presented at the hearing 11 whose 

credibility.determinations will be upheld unless court is 

11 satisfied 1 with certainty 1 that a credibility determination was 

1 wholly inconsistent with another implicit finding 111
). 

Bar counsel contends that while 11 the committee 1 s reasoning 

may have some .basis as to the respondent 1 s lies about having· 

filed tax returns, there simply is no basis for the same. 

conclusion as to the fabricated tax return and its production to 

~the clie~t 1 ~] counsel. The fabricated tax return uriderst~ted 

the respondent 1 s income and his marital status with the obvious 

purpose of misrepresenting his ·ability to pay [the client] . 11 

This argument, unsupported by reference to the record, reflects 

. . . 
orily bar counsel 1 s·assessment·of the reasons for'the respondent 1 S 

actions. The board and the committee were entitled to conclude 

otherwise on the evidence before them. See Matter of Saab, 406 

Mass. 315, 328 (1989)', quoting S.J.C. Rule 4:01, § 8(3), and 

Salem v. Ma·ssachusetts Comm 1 n Against Discrimination, 4 04 Mass. 
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170, 174 (1989) (heari:J?.g committee is 11 the sole judge of the 

credibility of the testimony presented at the he<i:ring 11 i 11 [a] mere 

reading of .. _the transcript is not an adequate substitute .for 

actuCl_lly observing.and hearing the witnesses in determining 

credibility 11
). Moreover, no_thing in the record supports a 

conclusion that .the respondent 1 s misrepresentations about the tax 

returns and his creation of the false tax retur·n were made for 

different reasons. Both the statements and the false tax return 

are consistent with the hearing committee 1 s and the board 1 s 

findings, based on the experts 1 opinions, and their view of the 

respondent 1 S testimony, that the respondent made the 

misrepresentations in an attempt to avoid even greater· 

difficuliies for not having filed tax reiurns. In additi6n, as 

th~ board stated, the respondent 1 s 2005 tax·return 11 does not 

directly address or even implicate respondent 1 S ability to pay a 

judgment 11 in october 2006. 

Bar counsel maintains.also that the board failed to weigh 

properly the rispondent 1 S initial failure to par~iclpate in the 

disciplinary process. Failure to participate in the disciplinary 

process may be considered as a factor in a~grav~ti6n. Se~ Matter 

of. Gustafson, 464 Mass. 1021, 1023-1024 (2013) As ·the board 

noted, however, the committee did weigh and consider this factor, 

pointing explicitly to the experts 1 testimony as to the reasons 
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for the.responderi~·,s failure to participate, again as a iesult of 

his mental illness. The boar~ stated that ~he ~esp~ndent's 

psy6hological con~iiion properl~ could be considered to have 

contributed to his conduct of initially failing to respond to bar 

c'ourisel' s. investigad.on, just as the respondent. failed to respond 

to the client's requests for ·information on her matter, failed to 

respond to the client's malpractice claim, and failed to respond 

to the supplementary process action. 

Bar counsel maintains that a suspension of one year and a 

day would have the salutary effect of requiring a hearing prior 

to the respondent's reinstatement, at which he can be asked to 

demonstrate his then-current fitness to practice law. However, 

if,· after successfully meeting the terms of the discipline 

imposed over a two-year period; the.respondent moves to dismiss 

the stay, and bar counsel opposes stich motion, bar counsel may 

file a notice of objection' at ~hatever point the respondent seeks 

to.have the stay of suspension. lifted. See S.J.C. Rule 18 (1) (c). 

Bar·counsel maintains also that "it would not be appropriate 

to permit the respondent to practice law" where he is "in the 

earliest phase of treatment and has 'not yet come ·to grips with 

longstanding problems." Bar counsel. initi~lly made this argument 

at a hearing.before me on whether the matter should be remanded 

to the hearing committee to conduct additional evidentiary 
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hearings and to make a determination of the·appropriate sanction 

in light of the respondent's then newly-diagnosed mental illness. 

Since that time, the respondent has continued to receive mental 

h~alth t~eafme~t, as well as treatment by his primary care · 

physician·and·a number of specialists for various serious medical 

c~nd{tions: He has been p~escribed anfide~~ess~nt ~edication by 

his physician and is taking the medication-as prescribedi and has 

apparently been practicing successfully in the area of criminal 

defens.e while disciplinary proceedings ·were ongoing. Pursuant to 

the order of remand, he has fil~d monthly affidavits of 

compliance with the conditions imposed by that order, as has his 

treating therapist. 

I am mindful that the respondent's misconduct was serious 

and sustained over a lengthy period. Neither the evidence in the 

record nor the board's findings, powever, suggest that the 

respondent's continuing ·practice of law, subject to conditions, 

would be harmful to the public at this point. Bar counsel stated 

at ~ subsequent hearing before me that there have been no 

complaints from any cl.ients, and has not since asserted 

otherwise. To 'the ~ontrai~, the ·respondent's services to low 

income clients provide a public benefit. See Matter of Abelson, 

BD-2008-001 (2008). Moreover, both experts testified that the 

respondent's continued ability to practice law, and in partic~lar 
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to assist low-income clients in criminal defense, is critical to 

his perception of his self-worth and to his continuing recovery. 

3. Disposition. An order shall enter suspending the 

.. 
respondent from the practice of law for one year, with imposition 

of all but the first three months of that s~spension to be 'stayed 

for tw? years, subject to compliance with the·. following 

conditions: 

1) the respondent shall continue his psychological 

treatment, meeting as frequently a.s recommended by his treating 

therapist; 

2) the respondent shall continue to s~e his primary care -

physician and shall comply with that physician's recommendations; 

3) if the. respondent's treating therapist and his primary 

care physician determine-that such additional treatment is 

warranted, the respondent shall see a psychiatrist regarding 

possible medication and shall comply with the psychiatrist's 

recommendations; 

4) the respondent shall limit-his practice to criminal 

defense unless he is serving with co-counse1 on a matter, in 

which event counsel shall be provided forthwith, and acknowledge 

receipt of, a copy of this memorandum of decision; 

5). the respondent shall regularly attend an LCL support 

group; and 
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6) the respondent shall make quarterly reports to bar 

counsel on his compliance with these conditions. 

By the Court, 

Entered: April ~· , 2014 
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